
STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2015 No. 121

The Health and Personal Social Services (Superannuation Scheme, Additional Voluntary Contributions and Injury Benefits), Health and Social Care (Pension Scheme) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015

PART 2

Amendment of the Health and Personal Social Services (Superannuation) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1995

Amendment of regulation 10

5.—(1) Regulation 10 (Contributions by members) is amended as provided by paragraphs (2) to (5).

(2) For paragraph (1A)(1), substitute—

“(1A) A member’s contribution rate for each of the scheme years 2015-2016 to 2018-2019 inclusive is the percentage specified in column 2 of the following table in respect of the corresponding superannuable pay band specified in column 1 of that table into which the member’s superannuable pay falls.

Table: Scheme Years 2015-2016 to 2018-2019

<i>Column 1</i>	<i>Column 2</i>
<i>Superannuable Pay band</i>	<i>Contribution percentage rate</i>
Up to £15,431	5%
£15,432 to £21,477	5.6%
£21,478 to £26,823	7.1%
£26,824 to £47,485	9.3%
£47,486 to £70,630	12.5%
£70,631 to £111,376	13.5%
£111,377 to any higher amount	14.5%”.

(1) Paragraph (1A) was substituted by [S.R. 2009 No.188](#), regulation 4; [S.R.2010 No.420](#), regulation 3(2); [S.R. 2012 No.78](#), regulation 4(2); [S.R. 2013 No.73](#), regulation 6 and [S.R. 2013 No.247](#), regulation 3(2) and amended by [S.R. 2014 No.59](#), regulation 3(2)

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (3) Omit paragraph (1B)(2).
- (4) In paragraph (2)(3), for “the tables set out in this regulation” substitute “the table in paragraph (1A)”.
- (5) In paragraphs (2Q), (2R) and (2V)(4), for “paragraph (1B)” substitute “paragraph (1A)”.

-
- (2) Paragraph (1B) was inserted by [S.R. 2013 No.247](#), regulation 3(2) and amended by [S.R. 2014 No.59](#), regulation 3(5) and [S.R. 2015 No.56](#) regulation 3
 - (3) Paragraph (2) was substituted by [S.R. 2008 No.188](#), regulation 4 and amended by [S.R. 2010 No.420](#), regulation 3(2); [S.R. 2012 No.78](#), regulation 4(2); [S.R. 2013 No.73](#), regulation 6 and [S.R. 2013 No.247](#), regulation 3(3)
 - (4) The last relevant statutory rule in respect of paragraphs (2Q), (2R) and (2V) was [S.R. 2012 No.78](#)